In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O

Insolvency (England &

.o

RN

Wm0t Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House
J6RZBM
21’11/2018 #147
COMPANIES HOUSE —_
n Company details

Company number | 0 ‘?El?/?’?,_gl?

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or n

Company name in full | HMC Health & Beauty Limited

bold black capitals.

|

ﬂ Administrator’s name

Full forenamef(s) Julian

Surname Pitts

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumbcar, Fourth Floor

Street | Toronto Square

Post town | Toronto Street

County/Region ' Leeds

Postcode ’ L [_S—W ’?m’.}_]

Country ‘

n Administrator’s name ©

Fulf forename(s) Bob © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surmame Maxwell another administrator.

E Administrator’s address @

Building name/number { Fourth Floor @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street \ Toronto Square another administrator.

Post town I Toronto Street

County/Region l Leeds

Postcode L EI—T 2 mld_

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

ofa [B[5 [200f1[s

To date

ofs [BHF Dlohfs

Progress report

O | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date [\

Administratar's
signature

Seghature

X

Signature date

i G0 [Glolils

Q4/17 Version 1.0




6 Begbies Traynor

Julian Pitts and Bob Maxwell were appointed joint administrators on 4 May 2016

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint
administrators, who act as the Company's agents and without personal liability.

HMC Health & Beauty Limited (In
Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators

Period: 4 May 2018 to 3 November 2018



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upen, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation
Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

[ A Y S T A R I = I = R s R

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payrments
2. Time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of administrators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators” “we”

:touru and uusrs

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
HMC Health & Beauty Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act
1986 on 4 May 2016

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Ficor, Toronte Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and
Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien ar other
security (Section 248(1)(b)()) of the Act), and

i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 388,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Inscivency Act 1986



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name:

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number:

Company registered office:

HMC Health & Beauty Limited
HMC
25 November 1985

03883690

Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Narmes of the administrators:

Date of administrators’ appointment;
Court:
Court Case Number;

Persons making appointment /
application:

Acts of the administrators:

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the administration period

Julian Pitts, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street,
Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Bob Maxwell, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies
Traynor {Central) LLP, Fourth Fioor, Toronto Square, Toronto
Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

4 May 2016
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
384 of 2016

The Directors of the Company

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without perscnal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings {Council
Regulation (EC} No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are 'main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation.

The administration period was extended with the consent of the
secured creditors for a period of 12 manths and subseguently
extended further by application to the court for a period of 12
months to 3 May 2019.



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 4 May 2018 to 3 November
2018,

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally falt into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp:.//www begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details . Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to aliow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit {if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Qur previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Throughout the Administration we have maintained records in order to demonstrate how the case has been
administered and to document the reasons for any decisions taken. Costs undertaken during the period in this
respect have fallen under the above heading in the time costs analysis Time has alsc been spent complying
with intemnal filing and informaticn recording practices, including documenting strategy decisions

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Act and Rules require that we produce interim progress reports on a 6 monthly hasis to provide an update
to the creditors of the progression made during the Administration. The previous progress report dated 25 May

2018 was prepared and sent to creditors during the period.
The statutory documentation detailed above has been filed with the Registrar of Companies under the Act. We

have also menitored realisations during the pericd to ensure that the statutory bond is sufficient to cover the
value of total realisations during the Administration in order to protect the interests of the Company's creditors.

Realisation of assels

Book Debts

Qur previous reports stated that the book debt ledger was factored to Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited
(“Lloyds™), who reassigned the book debt ledger to the Joint Administrators.

With the assistance of BTG Corporate Solutions, we have assessed the ledger and made attempts to pursue
the remaining, disputed debts However, as those debts were disputed, no further realisations have been
achieved and it is deemed not in the interests of creditors to continue to pursue or instruct a solicitor to assist.
The balance of the book debt ledger has therefore been written off as irrecoverable.

Other Realisations

Bank interest in the sum of £45 has accrued on the Administration bank account in the period.



Dealing with all credjfors’ claims (including employees), cormrespondence and distributions

Time has been spent dealing with the queries of creditors throughout the period, including requesting hard
copies of the previous report and interim updates with regard to the progress of the Administration.

In addition, we paid the final distribution of £31,951 due to the Bank of Scotland ("BOS") in accordance with its
fixed charge security.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our statement of proposals.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows:

Secured creditors

Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited ("Lloyds”) realised the sum of £1.1m from the collection of the
factored book debt ledger, against its total lending of £1.9m. Lloyds has therefore suffered a shortfall in
the region of £800,000.

BOS have received fixed charge distributions from the Administration totalling £71,951. The outstanding
indebtedness due to BOS as at the date of our appointment was £141,000. BOS will therefore also suffer

a shortfall against its lending.
Preferential creditors

As a result of the sale of the business and assets the employees of the Company transferred to the purchaser
under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Reguiations 2006, there are no known

preferential claims.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals.

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company's net property, as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act, to be £nil and the prescribed part of the Company's net property to be £nil.

We have not made a distribution of the prescribed part as the estimate of the Company’s net property is less
than the minimum prescribed by the Insolvency Act 1886 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003 and we consider, in
accordance with Section 176A(3)(b) of the Act, that the costs of making a distribution of the prescribed part to
unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date there will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the
unsecured creditors.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company.
Case law indicates that where a company is in administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you have any concems in relation to your claim against the Company



becoming time-barred during the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by the secured creditors on 20 June 2016, by reference to the time properly
given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate. We are also authorised to draw
disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor Group, in accordance
with our firm’s poticy, details of which accompanied the Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 4 May 2018 to 3 November 2018 amount to £6,307 which represents 30
hours at an average rate of £210 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 4 May 2018 to 3 November 2018
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

Te 3 November 2018, we have drawn the total sum of £60,000 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £141,915 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

in addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period of this report, a cumulative Time
Costs Analysis for the period from 4 May 2016 to 3 May 2018 is also attached at Appendix 2.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

As can be seen from the information above, we have exceeded the limit of our fees estimate. For the avoidance
of any doubt, we have not drawn any remuneration in excess of the level approved. The reasons why the
estimate has been exceeded are as follows:

+ Extensive correspondence with PPC with regard to payment of the outstanding deferred
consideration; and

« Communication with the landlord, PPC and our solicitors in respect of the occupation of 10 Howlett
Way and the late payments of the licence fee by PPC.

fn light of the above, we are obliged to provide the secured creditors with details of the additional work that has

been underiaken along with details of the ime and cost of that additional work. As our fees are limited by the
level of realisable assets, we do not propose to seek a fee estimate increase from the secured creditors.

Disbursements
To 3 November 2018, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £313.
Category 2 Disbursements

We have not incurred any Category 2 disbursements during the period covered by this report.



A copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be
obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Affernatively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

We have not incurred any expenses during the period of this progress report. A cumulative statement of
expenses appears at Appendix 3 which details the expenses incurred since the date of our appointment.

Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the administration would total £15,059. That estimate
has not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

Case strategy will continue to be updated dependent on further realisation of assets in order to get the best
outcome for creditors.

We are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and o document the
reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case on an ongoing basis.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

A final progress report will be produced now that the Administration has reached its conclusion. This will provide
creditors with an overview of the Administration, including all realisations, costs and the final outcome for

creditors.

As has been done throughout the Liquidation, progress reports and cther statutory documentation will be filed
with the Registrar of Companies under the Act.

Dealing with alf creditors’ claims fincluding employees). comespondence and distributions

We will continue to respond to creditor calls, claims and general enguiries throughout the Administration,

Qther matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via the deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procediires, meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

We will continue to deal with post Administration tax matters.

How much will this further work cost?

We currently estimate that further time costs we will incur bringing the Administration to a conclusion to total
£7.500.



Expenses

Detazils of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as set out in the estimate of anticipated expenses sent to creditors on 11 May 2016.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors. We have complied with our duties in this

respect.
Investigations completed

As explained in our Statement of Proposals, we have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which
the business was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in

this respect.
Extension of administration

The Administration has been extended for a period of 12 months with the consent of the secured creditors and
for an additional period of 12 months by order of the court until 3 May 2019

Proposed exit route from administration

The proposed exit route from Administration remains in line with that detailed in our original statement of
proposals, namely dissclution.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 189 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor {(or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court} may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
{other than pre-administration costs} which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our

remuneration is inappropriate.



11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months’ time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is
the ner.

J NH Pitts
Joint Administrator

Dated: 19 November 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 4 May 2018 to 3 November 2018

From 04/05/2018

From 04/05/2016

Statement
of Affairs To G3/11/2018 To 03/11/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
82,000.00 Goodwill NIL 82,000.00
1.00 Business Inteilectual Property NIL 1.00
NIL 82,001.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Adrninistrators’ pre appointment time NIL 10,000.00
NIL (10,000.00)
SECURED CREDITORS
(141,000.00) Bank of Scotland 31,951.00 71,951.00
(31,851.00) (71,951.00)
HIRE PURCHASE
1,985,869.00 Book Debis NIL NIL.
(1,878,542.00) Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold Property - Rent NIL 253,689.94
Leasehoid Property - Insurance NIL 12,677.94
1.00 Benefit of the Contracts NIL 1.00
140,000.00 Plant, Equipment and Office Fumiture NIL 140,000.00
52,998.00 Stock NiL 52,998.00
NIL Intercompany Debt NIL NiIL
Insurance settlement NIL 2,030.00
Sundry Refund NIL 844.40
Bank Interest Gross 47.49 184.31
Late Payment Interest NIL 2,671.90
47.49 465,097.49
COST OF REALISATIONS
Other NIL 37.06
Specific Bond NIL 140.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 3,000.00
Administrators' Fees 40,000 00 60,000.00
Administrators’ pre appointment time NiL 41,429.50
Dataroom cost NIL 27.44
Rent NIL 248,875.25
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 33,500.00
NIL 1,197.83

Agents Disbursements



(3,240,476.49)
(221,504.03)
(605,996.23)

(163,812.00)
(113,001.00)

(4,103,462.75)

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Property Insurance

Administators’ pre appointment disburs
Cormporate Finance - Sale of Business
Accountant's Fees

Statutory Adwertising

Mileage

Travel

Accommodation

Bank Charges

Property Inspections

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors

HMRC

Highiand Phoenix Limited

DISTRIBUTIONS
Preference Shareholders
Ordinary Sharehoiders

APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 4 May 2018 to 3 November 2018; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 4 May 2016 to 3 November 2018.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insoivency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance® indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overaill responsibility for the administration of the estate. Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recerding system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
hoider to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at

that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. Al such items are charged to the

case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directiy related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable tc an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

» Internal mesting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeabie as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of ail archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage

charge relates;

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office halders in England & Wales

? Ibid 1



Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred ta above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made tc outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm is a member, are also to be charged to

the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide vajuation appraisal advice in relation to
the Company’s plant and machinery and stock to appraise the finance agreements, identify
potential retention of title stock, attending site in preparation of interested party viewings and
inspections, dealing with the landlord of the Company's premises and dealing with the

negotiations of the sale.

Eddisons Commercial Limited's charges will be equivalent to 10% of realisations. Their charges
on a time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are

currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

in addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing

hourly rates set out above:

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The cost of open
cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and liability risks. The costs of insurance cover for will be dependent upon prevailing insurance
market conditions and the ongeing insurable risks on the case. Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited is not paid from the assets of the estate for the services it provides. In accordance with
standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited wili receive
payment of commission for the services it provides directly from the open cover insurer. The
commission is calculated as a percentage of the insurance premiums payable and stich
percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets being insured.

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will

not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

Telephone and facsimile
Pninting and photocopying
Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit iocal market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110

Support 110



00 DOD'0Y F MWD O} UMRID 209) |ujo] |
T 0L 00 0L 00'04L 000 000 00'got 00 467 o0 Q0ErE 00'56C +3 wpes Apnoy aBeisny
0F HE'Y 00’905 009T8 O5°55¥'L 05 015°F 05 ¥ DO5LE°L “epeaB ey A 1900 auip a0y
[ 14 ET 1L X 1] 0% operD yeys Aq s2n04) 1m0
CT R9E 05 b (1] ro I3 “EHRNRW Y0 J0] (00)
L uogetun
EE 362 0% \PZ 60 PO 50 XE]
000 w0
AR} piw tucisuad
w08 3Bugean ‘wopetm X 'sBupsew
"$J01IPAI3 J SUO(FI09p Buljass
000 S01Po2 o sUoREN Bunipag |  SBpN o) yaym s1enElL JETIT ]
iSuof)RqIos|p
pue 103 ‘{sseAopdusa B f
CO'grL 00'SE7 Lk @'} 90 BWIES 25510 (1w yiw Bujjeed Jog (0] |
000 BB IWOD BIOYpaIT
00 0LL 00 U4 0L 01 sy pure souenAIn
“(seakordwe Dujpnjou)) swieps
Ol 502 00 €24 a0 00 panaag S0P (17 unm Bujiewg
D00 “Buspgs} Joj Mo
w0 Gupes] Buppely |
(511 aeTH0'L v o't 0 ('Y} )PEY JO ucjeT|Rey JO) |IO),
000 sjesee Ased Py L/ARIL JO UOQUME Y
00 S8¢ 00 $8¢ ol 'R 59[E% 1998€ DUk $9ausng ‘Auadoly
Sl 802 00 599 (4 14 Z0 uotpReT )qa0 S350 JO US| o3
0o suopwBiisaau) Jo) oL
600 suonediyseaul pue vQos SUGNERNSAALI
1900w 800 PUY SR 70y
0673 0FErLT Q5 e or £t oT Lo §i ADUGALOSU] S0 Lisk BOUN|IDWOD 10} [B10)
60 502 05 BSE'Z S Lk (44 -3+ 0z (X)) 51 SRR jo Wewnels pue Builode) Lameig
o0a BNB0[D BSED)
oD 0L 00 98¢ sg 1e 14 Buipung pue Sunjueg fm—
1380 pue ¥Biny Yoy Laudajosul|
000 Juswjuddy B} YHM FOUR) SO
Busuumd
FO'FIT Da'9T0 8 X3 i gt (%1 PUS UDHEIIS|U| I PY Sl |RIBUED 1O} 9101
DO Gk 00 808 2z [ Fas uenensuIwpY
Bujuue 4 pue
LT ZLE 05214 55 SE 0z Bumuerd eves

810Z/LL/E0 OL BL0Z/S0/v0 W0l SisAleUY $1SO0 aWIL - WY £ LOWHOS - UORENSIUILIPY - pajiLwI] Anesd 3 yleaH OWH 6dIS

UDHBASIU|WPY SER) [EIRURD




00 000'09 13 2UP 0) UMD 399} IOL
al oz 00 0L} 00 O} 00 §<1 0o sit 00902 00'99Z 0o 00 57t 00588 F0iei Aoy ebesany
00516'LYl DO'8RG'E OFERR'( 05'86€'B} Lt Dg'4ce'0L 0Pz TE 05°LL5 00589°00 Speil e &9 1860 Swi o)
e §'L2 L L'Er L'TZL 415 ¥asl 5% G R0} 3pei0 Lets &4 sinoy [mo)
hid 1 00'908'5L LA 13 90 (39 (X1 g6l 124 f9 PHAERW Y0 o) (moL
000 uonesnr
EZ ¥ 05 voB'e L& 21 £Q Sl § Sl Er £ Xe)
£8 57T 00 POZ'T ¥ 90 (44 0z 4] L]
X J9ARI} puR SUC|Subd|
18 152 06 JE0'E LEL 70 01 oF €4 sBugeen "o e} ‘sBunsaw
'SIOY PRI JO SUOIS|D2P Bu(NReT
600 SIDPAD J0 BUORED BUN9eS | SapM|DUI UM Lianew ieyl0
HEUCHINgILSIp
pue dantdordisa B
L8 00 VZLYT L'E0} LT L] £4T L] 't 0 ZE SLINID $2040810 ||¢ Uyt Buiweg rof (roL
0oa FBRILIWCS BIONPAIT
) SUO[NGUISIP,
B3 TR Q0 FLLTT S8 LZ 58 502 54 €8 052 ] pue B2ar0
'[$aadojchua Buipnjau)} s
01 L6Z 00 L00'8 21 L LEA L (4] 0L paimag S1o)(pals jre yim Bujeaq)
000 -Butper o} imoy
o Bupei] Buppesy
ST 05'8ER" LY ez L3 L'ee Wiy 092 o'ir 0 Q8 "HISER JO LOjNtHEeY 10} 1MoL
YEZLL 00 BEE'ET BSEL an 048 Ls 58 L e £0 Slaese Aued piy LBy Jo uoquaKy
5% 14T 05 ¥06'61 CEL §Z¢ 1] £ SBZ S9[BS 12959 pue seauieng Auadoiy
¥ 022 00 8E5'P 802 (43 L0 (4. G5 kL 50 UQRO%|00 198 ST Jo Uojies||eay|
RI0E ORerL'l (1] L3 1 0g SBUSHREHSAAL] JO) jnaL
768 90¢ 052027 (1] 85 g SUORElISPAl PUR YT suoneBisaau)
a0 1 1864 pUT S9NY 10|
04081 00°499'1C 000 01 LX) [X.d 14 oL TIC 90 o ADUSAORU| SUT UIM SIUGIAWSD 10 MO L
89202 00 5v5'¥FT b IZL LT 862 062 8L ¥ L 80 SZL SIEYE J0 Juswaes pue Buniods) Amnels
00 592 00 S62 (23 al NS0 ese]
58 LLL 00 050 ¥ LIE [ X4 80 EE t0 Zl Suipuog pue Bunjueg Bagoed
153G pue $einy ‘Joy Asusajosuy
pry s 00 62T 143 85 9E ST wauuioddy g Yy eoueydwon
Bujuum)g
(7344 0009l [X.] (3] 7’8 ot T [k [ 313 o 9 PUE UCHRITSIUILIEYS F3E [RIDE 40} (W0L
00 9Lt 05 gLE'S 9 LE €5 )] 0T £4 3 jd] a0 uogessuipy
Supue)g pue
89 LIE 05 62101 5 ZE i 8E 13 18 (33 Buned seen|  uoprus|uupy ss2) JesuaD

8L10¢/11/E0 0L 9102/50/#0 WOl sisAleuy sjsoD awil| & NCY LLOWHOS - UONENSIUILPY - pajwr| Aineag B uireeH OWH 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’

EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
Agent’s fees Eddisons Commercial Limited 33,500.00£
Agent's disbursements Eddisons Commercial Limited 1,197.83
Corporate finance BTG Corporate Solutions 14,500.00
Legal fees Gateley plc 29.398.50
Legal disburserments Gateley plc 27542
Legal fees Clarion Solicitors Limited 3,038.50
Accountant's fees DSC Dack 1,000.00
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising Limited 84.60
Bond Marsh Limited 140.00
Property inspections RemoteZone 550.00 ]
Travel Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 919.00
Accommodation Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 173.67




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wili help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

crearene Ban Fallon

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

et Bagbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Fourth Floor
| Toronto Square

' Post town

I Address

Toronto Street
|C0untyfReglan Leeds

[ efsTaf [z [

Cauntry

’DX

’ Telephone

0113 244 0044
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

EFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




